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THE FEDERAIL AD ACY SERVICE

LICENSING AND ADMINISTRATION
PROCIAMATION

WHEREAS, it is necessary to ensure
better protection of users of advocacy service;
provision of high quality and well organized
advocacy service; and raising the professional
standard of advocacy service is necessary to
promote rule of law and the right of access to

justice;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a
system that is designed to advance the public
interest and prevalence of justice; a joint
administration that balances the respective
roles of the government and practitioners in
order to ensure advocacy services provided

with professional independence;
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WHEREAS, it is necessary to lay down a
system that directs and governs law firms
which provide uninterrupted and institutionally
guaranteed advocacy service to users of

advocacy service;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a
system whereby advocates undergo continuing
professional training intended to keep them
well informed of the latest developments in the
form of new laws, legal concepts, and relevant
local and international practices;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a
system whereby advocates can, individually as
well as through their own associations, ensure
their rights and interests are respected, and
their knowledge,

advance expertise and

professional standards;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a
mechanism by which complaints arising out of
the administration of advocacy services are

fairly entertained,;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with
Article 55(1) of the Constitution of the Federal
Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, it is hereby

Proclaimed as follows:

PART ONE

ENERAL PROVISI
1. Short Title

This Proclamation can be cited as “Federal

Advocacy Service Licensing and

Administration Proclamation

No.1249/2021”.
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2. Definition

Unless the context requires otherwise, in this

Proclamation:

1/ “Advocate” means a person licensed to

provide private advocacy services
pursuant to this Proclamation. For the
purpose provided under Article 8 of this
Proclamation, foreign national Advocate
who is granted advocacy service license
pursuant to foreign law, is regarded as an
Advocate;

2/ “Valid Advocacy License” means a
license granted for the person who
fulfills the requirements specified under

this Proclamation;

3/ “Tax Clearance” means a certificate
given, as an evidence of paying income
tax, by a tax collecting authority to

advocate license holder;

4/ “Law Firm” means an organization

established to provide advocacy service;

5/ “Advocacy Service” means any kind of
legal service provided by an advocate or
a law firm for payment of a fee or in
expectation of direct or indirect future
benefit, or pro bono, including the

following:
consultation on

a) providing legal

issues;  conducting  negotiations
except in criminal cases;

b) drafting  legal  documents  or

submitting documents on behalf of a

client;
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¢) representing a client and litigating
before courts of law; administrative
tribunal; quasi-judicial institutions;
arbitral bodies and other alternative

dispute resolution forums.

6/ “Association”
Federal

means the Ethiopian

Advocates’ Association
established pursuant to Article 57 of this
Proclamation;

7/ “Attorney General” means the Federal
Attorney General established pursuant to
Proclamation No. 943/2016;

8/ “Client” means a person who receives
advocacy services;

9/ “Intermediary” means any person who
introduces a potential client seeking
advocacy services or otherwise persuades
him to engage the services of an advocate
or law firm of his choice, in

consideration of immediate or future

payment or commission from one or both

parties;

10/ “Providing Advocacy Services
through an Intermediary” means a
practice by which an advocate or law
firm recruits clients through an
Intermediary, whether assigned for the
purpose or already working as such, who
establish

relationships, including

relationships  motivated by mutual
personal enrichment, with public officials
working in courts, prison administration
authorities, police stations, other justice

organs or any place to procure his or its

service;
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11/ “Pro Bono Advocacy Service” means
an advocacy service provided by an
advocate or law firm at minimal or no
charge to persons listed under Article 31
Sub-Article (1) of this Proclamation as in
need of such services and to persons who

provided by other relevant laws;

12/ “Law-Clerk” means a person who
works for and assists an advocate or law
firm in drafting or editing statements of
claim, pleadings, applications, appeals,
statements of defense and other legal and

related documents;

13/ “Advocate’s Assistant” means a person

who, works for an advocate or a law
firm and provides advice; prepare legal
documents; present to the court or other
legal institutions signed statements of
claim, letters,

appeals, pleadings, or

statement of defense and  appeals
;deliver the same to such institutions; file
statement of claim or an appeal; collect
and deliver to the advocate or law firm
court summons, copies of decisions or
orders or other documents that are

intended to reach the advocate;

14/ “Register” means a book of records or
data base prepared and maintained by the
Attorney General containing full and up-
to-date record of all licensed advocates

and law firms;

15/ “Code of Conduct” means a code of
conduct to be issued pursuant to this
Proclamation governing the professional
ethics and conduct of advocates and law

firms;
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16/ “Training” means a legal on job
training offered to advocates by the
Association or an Institution accredited
by the Association to offer such
trainings;

17/ “Institution” means an organization
which offers continuing professional
legal training;

18/ “Board” means the Advocates’
Administration Board established under
Article 69 Sub-Article (1) of this
Proclamation;

19/ “Constitution” means the Constitution
of the Federal Democratic Republic of
Ethiopia;

20/ “Region” means State recognized under
Article 47 of the Constitution of the
Federal = Democratic  Republic  of
Ethiopia;

21/ “Person” means natural or juridical

person;

22/ In this Proclamation any expression in
the masculine gender includes the

feminine gender.

3. Scope of Application

This Proclamation shall be applicable on
federal advocates and law firms licensed
under this Proclamation as well as foreign
national advocates or law firms working

within the country.
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PART TWO

LICENSING. REGISTRATION AND

RENEWAL
SECTION ONE
LICENSI
4. Principles of Advocacy License

1/ No person shall provide advocacy

services without having a license;
2/ Advocacy license shall not be given to a
person having a permanent job;

3/ A person who wishes to obtain an

advocacy license shall fulfill the
requirements provided in this
Proclamation;

4/ Without prejudice to Sub-Article (2) of
this Article, no person shall be denied a
license on grounds of gender, religion,
language, ethnic or social background,
political persuasion, economic status,

other

origin, physical disability or

similar conditions.

5. Where License shall not be Necessary

The following persons may provide
advocacy services without the need for an

advocacy license:

1/ Any person handling his own case;

2/ A person who represents, without charge,
his spouse, parent, child, grandparent,
sister, brother, the parent of his spouse,
a person to whom he is the designated
tutor or guardian;

3/ A Public prosecutor on cases related to

his job;
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4/ A person employed and assigned by a

business organization having legal
personality, a civil society organization,
religious

public organization,

institution, professional association,
international organization; or institution
established in accordance with the

relevant law;

5/ An official or head of a public enterprise
or a person bestowed with power of
attorney by such organs who litigate on
behalf of public office or public
enterprise; or

6/ Any leader or designated representative

of a labor union.

6. Requirements to obtain Advocacy License
1/ Any person who wishes to join the

advocacy  profession obtain

by fulfilling the

may
advocacy license

following requirements:

a) to be an Ethiopian national or a

foreign national of Ethiopian origin;

b) have a minimum of first degree in
law from a recognized Ethiopian

Higher Education Institution;

c) able to present a statement from his
most recent employer indicating that,
in his last two years of employment,
he had not been subjected to

measures for serious disciplinary

infractions and can produce proof of

good conduct; and
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d) meet the work experience required in
the legal profession and pass any
qualification examination that may
be necessary to obtain advocacy
license.

2/ Notwithstanding  Sub-Article (1)
Paragraph (b) of this Article, any person
who received his first degree in law from
a recognized Higher education institution
abroad may be granted advocacy license
provided he fulfills the criteria set out
under Article 12 Sub-Article (2), Article
13 Sub-Article (2) and Article 14 Sub-

Article (2) of this Proclamation;

3/ A person who fulfills the requirements
provided under Sub-Article (1) of this
Article shall present his application for
advocacy license along with necessary

documents, to the Attorney General.

4/ The result of any qualification
examination referred to in Sub-Article
(1) paragraph (d) of this Article shall be

valid only if it is presented within a year.

7. Grounds for Denial of a License
A person shall not get an advocacy license

if:

1/ He does not fulfill the requirements
provided under Article 6 Sub-Article (1)

of this Proclamation;
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2/ He is found guilty of an offence

committed intentionally and has

relevance with professional misconduct

that is punishable with rigorous
imprisonment of three years and above
and has not been reinstated under the
appropriate law;

3/ He is interdicted by law or judicially
interdicted from engaging in the

provision of legal services.

8. Foreign National Advocates and Law-
Firms
1/ A foreign national advocate or law-firm

with valid advocacy license granted in a

foreign country may use his foreign

license to render advocacy service to
clients in Ethiopia under the following
conditions:

a) where the case involves the law of
the Country that issued the advocacy
license; and

b) only in partnership with an advocate
or law-firm licensed under this

Proclamation.

2/ The grounds for denial of an advocacy
license under this Proclamation or the
imposition of disciplinary measures
shall also apply, as appropriate, to
advocacy service providers holding a

foreign license.
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9. Issuance of License

1/ An advocacy license, under this
Proclamation, shall be issued by the
Attorney General according to the
decision of the Advocacy License

Evaluation Committee;

2/ Advocacy License Evaluation Committee
shall give decision it deems appropriate
on an application no longer than 30 days
from the submission of a complete
application as provided under Article 6
Sub-Article (3) of this Proclamation;

3/ 1If an application is rejected, the Attorney

based on the decision of

General,

Advocacy License Evaluation
Committee, shall notify the applicant in
writing the grounds for rejection within
10 working days of knowing the

decision of the Committee;

4/ If the Advocacy License Evaluation

Committee accepts an application
pursuant to sub-Article (1) of this
Article, it shall issue the license through
Attorney General to the applicant within

15 working days of the decision;

5/ The particulars to be mentioned on the
document evidencing

shall be

the advocacy
license determined by a
Directive to be issued by the Attorney
General,
6/ If Advocacy License Evaluation
Committee rejects an application, the
applicant, within 15 working days from
the day he is notified about the
rejection, may lodge complaints to the

Board;
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7/ A party aggrieved by the decision of the
Board may appeal to the Federal First
Instance Court within 30 days of

receiving copy of the decision.

10. Administration of Oath

Without prejudice to reasonable adjustments
that may be made in order to accommodate
the religious beliefs of the person taking an
oath, any person to be issued with an
advocacy license shall take the following

oath in writing:

El IR ,in receiving this
Advocacy  License  on
this...ccoriierieen, day of 20....,do swear and
solemnly affirm that I shall observe and
ensure the observance of the Constitution
and the laws of the land; to serve the
objectives of the justice system by
discharging my duties with honesty and
integrity and protect the interests of my
clients according to law; to work with my
colleagues and opposing parties in a spirit of
understanding and mutual respect and
contribute my share, to the fullest extent of
my knowledge and ability, for the

realization of rule of law.”

11. Types of Advocacy License

The types of advocacy license are:

1/ The Federal First Instance Court
Advocacy License;

2/ All Federal Courts Advocacy License;
and

3/ The Federal Special Advocacy License.
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12. The Federal First Instance Court
A Licen

1/ Any Ethiopian citizen or foreign national

of Ethiopian origin who fulfills the

following requirements shall be granted

the Federal First Instance Court

Advocacy License:-

a) has graduated with a first degree in
law from a recognized Ethiopian
Higher Education Institution and has
a minimum of three years of
professional experience in the field
of law; or has graduated with

diploma in law and has a minimum

of five years of professional
experience in the field of law;

b) has passed the entrance qualification
examination set for the particular

type of advocacy license;

c¢) produces evidence, from his
immediate past employer, that
certifies that he had not been

subjected to grave disciplinary
measures for violation of serious
misconduct in the two years prior to
departure; and

d) Produce a certificate of good conduct

from his immediate past employer.
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2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (1) paragraph (a) of this Article,
a Federal First Instance Court Advocacy
License may be granted to a person who
graduated with first degree in law from
a recognized foreign Higher Education
Institution and has a minimum of five
years of professional experience in the
field of law in Ethiopia and fulfills the
other requirements listed under Sub-
Article (1) of this Article.
13. All Federal Courts Advocacy License
1/ Any Ethiopian citizen or a foreign
national of Ethiopian origin who fulfills
the following requirements shall be
granted the All Federal Courts
Advocacy License:

a) has graduated with first degree in
law from a recognized Ethiopian
Higher Education Institution and has
a minimum of five years of

professional experience in the field

of law;

b) as may be necessary, has passed the

entrance qualification examination

set for the particular type of
advocacy license;
c) produces evidence, from his

immediate past employer, that
certifies he had not been subjected to
disciplinary measures for violation
of serious misconduct in the two
years prior to departure; and

d) Produce a certificate of good conduct

from his immediate past employer.
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2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (1) paragraph (a) of this Article,
All Federal Courts Advocacy License
may be granted to a person who
graduated with a first degree in law
from a recognized foreign higher

education institution if he has a
minimum of seven years of professional
experience in the field of law in
Ethiopia and fulfills the other
requirements listed under Sub-Article

(1) of this Article.

14. The Federal Special Advocacy License
1/ The Federal Special Advocacy License
may be granted to:
a) a person or organization that provides
pro bono advocacy services to
protect the public interest and rights;

or

b) law instructors and law Schools of
Higher Education Institutions who
provide pro bono advocacy services
to individuals and sections of society
who lack financial means to pay for

such service.

2/ Any person who wishes to obtain the

Federal Special Advocacy License
under Sub-Article (1) paragraph (a) of
this Article shall fulfill the following

requirements:
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a) has a first degree in law from a

recognized Higher Education

Institution and a minimum of five

years of professional experience in

the field of law; or institution or
organization who have a lawyer
graduated with first degree in law
from a recognized Ethiopian Higher

Education Institution and has a

minimum of five years of
professional experience in the field
of law;

b) does not receive payment from his
client or section of the society he
represents; and

¢) produce a certificate of good conduct

from the concerned body.

3/ Any federal advocacy license holder may

render special advocacy service without

issuing Special Advocacy License;
However, before rendering the service
the advocate shall inform in writing the

Attorney General;

4/ Any person or organization who is

granted the Federal Special Advocacy
License, in the discharge of his or its

duties, shall comply with this

Proclamation and the Advocates’ Code

of Conduct.
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15. Adveocacv License Granted to Law

School instructors

1/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Article
4 Sub-Article (2) of this Proclamation,
an Ethiopian or a foreign national of
Ethiopian origin who teaches law in law
schools of higher education institutions
and fulfills the requirements of Article
12 Sub-Article (1) or Article 13 Sub-
Article (1) may be granted an Advocacy
License without having to resign from

his teaching post;

2/ A law school instructor who requests for
grant of an advocacy license pursuant to
Sub-Article (1) of this Article shall
submit an assurance issued by the law
school his advocacy service does not

affect the teaching learning process.
16. Advocacy Entrance Examination

1/ Any person who meets the requirements
of Article 6 Sub-Article (1) of this
Proclamation and wishes to engage in
the provision of advocacy services shall
take the qualification examination for

advocacy services;

2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (1) of this Article, an Ethiopian
or a foreign national of Ethiopian

origin with first degree in law and

served as a law instructor for a

minimum of seven years in an Ethiopian

Higher Education Institution; or as a

judge, public prosecutor, as a legal

advisor or legal professional or as an

attorney in public services or public
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enterprises for a minimum of five years;
or as assistant judge, as advocates’
assistant or law clerk in a law firm or
with an advocate, as well as a legal
advisor or as a professional in the field
of law or as an attorney in civil
institutions,

societies, religious

international organizations, business
organizations and in other institutions
for a minimum of seven years shall be
license  without

granted advocacy

having to take the advocacy
examination if he applies within one
year of leaving his post;

3/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (2) of this Article, an advocate
with first degree in law and who served
as a Federal First Instance Court
Advocate for five years, may be granted
the All Federal Courts Advocacy

License without having to take the

advocacy qualification examination
leaving his advocacy service;

4/ The Attorney General shall issue an
Advocacy License to the person who is
allowed to take the license by the

Evaluation

Advocacy License

Committee.
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SECTION TWO
REGISTRATION AND RENEWAL

17. Registration
1/ The Attorney General shall maintain a
state-of-the-art  that contains  full
information about register of advocates
and law firms that have been granted
advocacy licenses;

2/ The particulars required in the
registration process shall be determined
by a Directive to be issued by the
Attorney General;

3/ The Attorney General shall notify the
Association, every three months, the list
of newly licensed and registered

advocates and law firms pursuant to

Sub-Article (1) of this Article;

4/ The Attorney General shall make

accessible the information, about
licensed advocates and law firms, to the

society in different ways.

18. Persons who work with Advocates or
Law Firms

1/ Any advocate or law firm may employ

law clerks, advocates’ assistants, or

other support staff necessary for its

work; a law firm may also employ

advocates;

2/ An Advocate or law firm that has
employed pursuant to Sub-Article (1)
of this Article shall, within two months
of the execution of the employment
contract, notify the Attorney General of
the said employment and have them

registered therein;
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3/ No advocate or law firm may employ
the following persons as law clerks or
advocates’ assistants:

a) a person whose advocacy license has
been suspended or revoked;

b) a person whose name has been
struck off from the Advocates’
Register;

c) a person dismissed from his
previous position for disciplinary
misconduct;

d) a person who was convicted and
punished for an offence related to
professional misconduct and not

reinstated;
e) a person who has permanent job; or
f) a person without training in law or
lacking experience in the field of
law.

19. Renewal of License

1/ An advocacy license shall be renewed
every year within a month of its last

validity date;

2/ Any advocate or firm that fails to renew
his or its license within the period
provided in Sub-Article (1) of this
Article, upon payment of fine the
amount of which shall be determined by
a Directive to be issued by the Attorney
General, may renew his or its license

within the following one month;
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3/ An advocate or Law firm that proves he
or it has not renewed the license within
the period prescribed under Sub-Article
(2) of this Article due to force majeure,
may renew the license having paid the
fine determined by the Directive to be

issued by the Attorney General.

4/ Any advocate or law firm that has not
renewed his or its license according to
this

Article, shall be charged for

disciplinary misconduct.

20. Documents Necessary for Renewal of
License
Any advocate or law firm shall present the
following evidences to renew his/its

license:

1/ Tax clearance certificate;

2/ With the exception of the advocate

whose  mandatory  training  was
rescheduled pursuant to Article 30 Sub-
Article (4) of this Proclamation,
evidence showing that the advocates
completed the mandatory training
prescribed by this Proclamation;
3/ Evidence given by the Association which
advocate  has

certifies that the

discharged his duty of paying
membership contribution;

4/ Evidence from a health institution, for
those advocates above 70 years old,
which certifies that the advocate is fit
and in good health condition to provide

advocacy service; and
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5/ Evidence showing that the Advocate
discharged his duty of providing pro

bono service expected of him in a year.

21. Returning License

1/ Any Advocate shall return his advocacy
license to the Attorney General for the
following reasons:

a) when he permanently engaged in jobs

other than advocacy service;

b) when he is unable to render advocacy
service;
¢) when he decides to terminate

providing advocacy service.

2/ When an advocate applies to return his
license pursuant to Sub-Article (1) of
this Article, the Attorney General shall
immediately receive the license of
advocacy Service. However, it is only
when the advocate produces tax

clearance certificate, the evidence of

termination of advocacy service shall be

provided to him.

3/ An advocate who returned his advocacy
license pursuant to Sub-Article (1) of
this Article may get his license back if
he wants to resume Advocacy service;
however, an advocate who dissociated
himself from advocacy service for more
than two years can get back his license
only when he passes the entrance exam

set for his class of license.
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PART THREE

ADVOCATES’ PROFESSIONAL DUTY

SECTION ONE
GENERAL DUTY OF ADVOCATES

22. Obligations Related with Advocacy

Service
Every advocate or law firm:

1/ Has the duty to show his/its advocacy
license when requested by his Client,

the Court or any appropriate body;

2/ He or it is never allowed to give his or

its license for others to make use of it or

get benefit out of it.
23. Contract of Advocacy Service and
Rel ligation

1/ Any advocate or law firm is obliged to
make, in writing, the advocacy service
contract which he or it makes with his
client except legal advice given for a
short period of time; the Association
shall determine by Directive what
would be included in the contract of
advocacy service;

2/ 'The contract of the advocacy service
shall include the total amount of fee the
client pays to the advocate or law firm,
computation and time of payment and

the extent of the service to be provided;
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3/ Every advocate or law firm has the
following obligations:
a) To have an office where he/it

provides the advocacy service;

b) To perform the service without using
intermediary;

c) Not to terminate the advocacy
service contract without good cause
and not to demand more payment
than the one agreed upon on the

contract of service.

4/ Notwithstanding the provision of
paragraph (a) of Sub-Article (3) of this
Artilcle, the license issuing authority
shall not require office to grant the

advocate license.

24. Honestv and Lovalty to Justice

1/ Any advocate or law firm has the
obligations to perform his or its
advocacy service honestly and in a

manner that ensures loyalty to justice;

2/  Without prejudice to the general
provision provided under Sub-Article
(1) of this Article, any advocate or law
firm has the duty, not to unduly delay
cases without good cause; not to
organize false witnesses; not to produce
false evidence or cause such evidence to
be produced; appear before the court
duly prepared and make competent
arguments; reject cases which have no
cause of action and legal basis; keep the
confidentiality =~ of  his client’s
information and respect other similar

codes of conduct;
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3/ Other similar codes of conduct related

with advocates’ conduct that are
initiated by the Attorney General, Board
or Association, are prepared by the
Attorney General and determined by a
Regulation to be issued by the Council

of Ministers.

SECTION TWO

THE OBLIGATION TO TAKE LEGAL
TRAINING

25. Objective

The purpose of legal training is to enable
Advocates acquire up-to-date knowledge
excellence  to their

and discharge

professional responsibility.

26. Training on the Subject of Law

1/ Any advocate has the duty to take training
on the subject of law on aggregate from

24 up to 30 hours in a given year;

2/ The training on the subject of law may be
offered in continuity or in different

cycles within that year;

3/ The subjects to be covered by the
training, the duration of the training,
general training program procedures,
training fee and other issues related with
training shall be determined by the
Directive be the

to issued by

Association.
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27. Accredited Institutions

1/ Training shall be offered by an institution
accredited by the Association;

2/ The Association may give accreditation
for the law firms in order to give
training for the advocates under their

control;

3/ The Association has to approve, in
advance, the type of training courses
before giving accreditation to the law
firm or an institution; however,
approved subjects for training may in
the future be amended, suspended, or
cancelled by the Association;

4/ The procedures and requirements under
which offer

institutions that legal

training are accredited shall be
determined by a Directive to be issued

by the Association.

28. Duty to Report

1/ The training institution has the duty to
report to the Association about the
trainees within one month of the

commencement of the training program

for those who are already under active

training program and from the
completion of the training for those who
have completed their training;

2/ Any Advocate who is unable, for good
cause, to take his training on the

program set by the association shall

notify in writing this to the association.



vorte - R LI T T

@I LlvgmIIL Uuavtiv 1TUs e o fauguot, cues

cpusy

1S

AD. Pch? 2AmG_Ahdoohd—1A

o9 mP (LY 700 EA
Plbaonmt7 Ph? AMG VLI P

b/

474 PPL ATRVYY  T104 VTR
amPaeL 020 MH? MZLE TP
A0T:

g mPAL 020, 4w hthIJe eroams

28,3 Teen  eald R e T
PrrAMT 1807 A0l LPRE
LAV m(d 10 CL.0TA7 no
A@eOCT0F LTAN::

20

Ch? 220mG 28,37 (A0

7E 09 P ORATY PEeT 104
N7 oMo ¢Ams LI 00T C22AMT
837 oo hATFA
~AmGo7 704 QoMo L1 oOT
oL MA@ FAS  CrrAmS  Lhha-
R79.6NNT 104 hPHo- P Ams

b/

mFw-

L QAZe oC (41T P9 a?1704-
N°9aoin0F “PA0P hAONT::

g/ mPo- eAmG Lo AT
Py ePCNm- T av\hF ~OmS o7

o0l RISLTHN PR N1 L1
PAMGTO7 A0l PRLUIDTT PloT:
AG  ONPme  oES (97 A0
AIRTONE PADT APL PULIAR oolF
A0T:

29. Failure to take Training

30.

1/ If any advocate fails to comply with the
training obligations provided in this
Section, the Association shall notify this

fact, in writing, to the Attorney General;

2/ The Attorney General may charge, for
the violation of disciplinary rules, an
advocate who, without good cause, is
not

willing to comply with his

mandatory training program.

Extension of the Peri f Man I

Training

1/ If any advocate, for good cause, is unable
to take the training within the period
scheduled by the Association, he has to
notify this, a month in advance, by a
written application to the Association
along with his request for the extension

of time;

2/ The application which the advocate
submits shall specify the reasons why
he was not able to take the training in
due time, the effort he made to take the
training and his plan as to when and
how he would take the training in the

future;
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3/

4/

If the Association, after considering the
Sub-
Article (2) of this Article, found the

application mentioned under

reasons convincing, then it can
reschedule the program based on the
advocate’s request or, as it may deem
necessary, anytime within the given
year. If the Association accepts the
request, it shall notify the advocate in
writing the extension it has made or the

rejection of the request within 15 days;

If it is not possible for the advocate to
take the training in that same year for
reasons beyond his control which is
supported by evidence and such reasons
have convinced the Association, then
the Association may reschedule the
training period for the advocate to take
the training in the following year in
addition to the training he is expected to

take in that same year.
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SECTION THREE

THE OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE PR
BONO ADVOCACY SERVICE

31. Th ligation Provide Pro Bon

Advocacy Service

1/ Every advocate who practices privately or
works in a law firm either as a partner
or as an employee has the obligation to
provide pro bono advocacy service, for
not more than three cases in a year,
based on the simplicity or the

complexity of each case. And the

service is provided to the following
persons:

a) to those persons who cannot afford to
pay for the advocacy service;

b) to charity organizations, civic

societies and mass institutions;

c) to those persons whom courts
request the provision of pro bono
advocacy service;

d) to committees and organizations
which work on the advancement,
promotion and development of law
and improvement of the justice
system.

2/ Every advocate or law firm has to keep a
record of its pro bono service to the
public and such record shall contain
details about the date when each service

was provided, type and the time the case

took.
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32. Assigning Pro Bono Service

1/ The Attorney General shall, without
passing the limit each advocate should
render pro bono service in a given year,
identify and assign pro bono cases to

advocates;

2/ Each Advocate shall have the obligation,
without passing the limit of pro bono
cases in a given year, to receive cases
referred to him by the Attorney General

and render pro bono service;

3/ The Association, based on this
Proclamation and the Advocates’ Code
of Conduct, shall control and monitor
whether an advocate or a law firm has
discharged his obligation in handling of
the cases assigned to him by the
Attorney General for pro bono advocacy

service;

4/ Notwithstanding the provision of Sub-
Article (1) of this Article, the Attorney
General, after ascertaining the accuracy
and truthfulness of the service, may
recognize the pro bono service for
which the advocate rendered for persons

in need of the pro bono service.

SECTION FOUR
INSURANCE AND CLIENTS’ PROPERTY

33. The Obligation to Secure Professional
Indemnity Insurance

Every advocate or law firm may secure an
indemnity insurance policy, for the damage
he or it may cause on his or its client due to

failure to discharge his or its duty properly.
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34. The Obligations of Insurers

1/ An Insurer which has sold a professional

indemnity insurance policy to an
advocate or law firm shall have the
obligation immediately to report to the
Attorney General when the contract is
terminated or when a circumstance
arises that prevent the performance of

the contract.

2/ The Insurer shall be liable for damages
that may be caused due to its failure to
report as provided under Sub-Article (1)
of this Article.

35. Administration of Client’s Property
Every advocate or law firm has the
following obligations:

1/ Administer and keep his client’s or third
party’s property, which he possessed in
the course of discharging his duty,

separately from his own property;

2/ Has the obligation to keep documents
related with the properties of his/its
client or third party he/it administers
specified under Sub-Article (1) of this
Article up to five years from the time

when the case has got its completion.

36. Trust Account of a Client
1/ A client’s money which is under the
possession of an advocate or a law firm
shall be kept in a different account from
that of the advocate’s or the law firm’s

private account;
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2/ The Board, by Directive, may determine
the requirements advocates or law firms
must fulfil to keep their clients’ trust

account;

3/ The advocate or the law firm can only
transact his/its client’s trust account and
pay money when activities, which need
payment, are undertaken and the
expenses are supported by evidences
issued in the name of the client;

4/ The advocate or the law firm, when it
receives money or other property that
involves the interest of the client or the
third party, shall immediately notify the
situation to his/its client or to the third
party;

5/ Unless it is allowed by this Proclamation
or by relevant law or the agreement
made with the client, the advocate or the
law firm shall handover, along with
sufficient and full report, the balance in
the trust account to the client or third
party, when the client or the third party
requests for such a report or when the

case gets completion.

PART FOUR
LAW FIRM

37. Formation of a Law Firm

At least two or more advocates, who have a
valid advocacy service license issued under
the provisions of this Proclamation, may

together establish a law firm.



orte o T L N

ILuLIML ITWEMIIL DMEALY LTV T o LaUgULL, AUSL . puge

A%, CAIAINCT 007

b/ PPNPST LCET PIE AC PrNPS
NIANNT oAl o

)
~

Y A7Px 100 ATPR (B) ~C
PRI RILTalP T CrOPT
LCE T hr0Ps  RIANT IC
1Lt PATO7 ANT AIAINET
AAT LTAA: HCHC héRAov- LUTT
APE  AT04A9°  mPAL 00
N7 oM avavld f CLONTA::

ad. PPNPG _ECET hRLBEA RS DALyt

&/ PPNPG CCPOT DALyl etoar PUChS
TUNC RRLECT LTLPA::
g/ PPNPG LCPT:-

V) @A aooPPA:

A) 0L aa T oy

d) (1rove aoopONS oA A Ch?
Aol Lo  LCHT Po19lo-
[N CE ST U S N Y S )
LTEPA:

i/ PrNPT  CCET TehT  anntE 017
PLTCUVTo. DALY 0P NPGT L CPk:
0T MVTF@- PooPe €CA Ah P1ody
LUGTA::

o/ PPNPT  LCET  RIATT Pelavabil
AP O avmg® CpNPG LCET VADG
LPPAd::

E LY APE WIPAR € 00 RIPR (B)
LMo AL 0P P ePNPT
ECET PPNPT  AIANCT  ovamck:
NAeXe 798 AT PAT00 o0}t
AT Wl RINNWET 0T 0 L9°
PATON oo ol AT @90 :

38. Scope of Service

1/ The main objective of a law firm is

providing advocacy service;

2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (1) of this Article, a law firm can
render services related with advocacy
service; the particulars shall be
determined by a Directive to be issued

by the Attorney General.

39. Organizational Structure and

Responsibility of a Law Firm

1/ The organizational structure of a law

firm shall be Limited Partnership;

2/ A law firm shall have the following
rights and obligations:
a) to make contract;
b) to own property;
¢) to sue and be sued on its own name
and has rights and obligations

which other juridical persons have.

3/ The liability of partners in a law firm to
third parties shall be limited to the share

each partner has in the firm;

4/ The law firm shall continue to exist
despite changes on the membership of
the firm;

5/ Without prejudice to Article 52 Sub-
Article (1) of this Proclamation, the
provision of advocacy service by a law
firm does not make the service a
business or investment as defined under
the Ethiopian Commercial Code and the

Investment Law.
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40. The Name of a Law Firm

1/ The members of a law firm may choose
and decide any name to be their firm’s

name.

2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (1) of this Article, the name
chosen to be the name of the law firm
may be rejected by the Attorney General
for the following reasons:

a) if it is similar with the name of
another existing law firm;

b) if the name misrepresents or
confuses clients in a way not easily
to differentiate it from another law
firm; and

¢) when it is contrary to law or public
morality.

3/ To indicate the advocacy service, the
firm name shall be followed by the
words “Limited Partnership” or the

abbreviation “L.P.”

4/ All Documents issued in the name of the
law firm shall clearly contain its name

followed by “Limited Partnership”.

41. Requirements and Procedures of
Formation

1/ A law firm shall be established upon

registration by the Attorney General;
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2/

3/

4/

The following documents shall be
submitted to the Attorney General,
along with the application, to form the
firm:

a) an application that contains the full
name of the partners and their
signature;

b) Memorandum of Association of the
firm;

c) copies of the advocacy licenses of

each partner; and

d) the Partnership agreement with which
the partners agreed to form the firm;
name of the firm; duration of the
partnership; a brief minutes which
purports the purpose of the firm and
minute in which the representative of
the firm nominated in the process of
establishment.

The Memorandum of Association of a
law firm shall contain the particulars,
stated in the Commercial Code, which
Memorandum of Association of Limited

Liability Partnership should contain;

The Attorney General, after verifying
that the documents submitted to it are in
compliance with the requirements of
this Proclamation and other relevant
laws, shall, within 15 working days of
receiving the application, register the

firm and issue certificate of registration;
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5/ If the Attorney General is convinced that
the documents submitted to it are in
contradiction with the provisions of this
Proclamation and other relevant laws, it
shall, within 20 working days, reject the
request and notify the applicant, in

writing, the grounds for rejection;

6/ The person whose application was
rejected pursuant to Sub-Article (5) of
this Article may file his complaints to
the Board within 15 working days of

knowing the rejection of the application;

7/ A party who has grievance on the
decision given by the Board as provided
under Sub-Article (6) of this Article,
may lodge an appeal to the Federal First
Instance Court within 15 working days

of the decision.

42.T nd Amount of Contribution

1/ The main contribution of partners of a
law firm shall be their skill.
2/ Partners may make their contributions in

cash or in kind.

3/ The amount of contribution of partners of
a law firm shall be sufficient to
materialize the purpose of the law firm;
In this regard, the contribution in cash
shall not be less than Fifty Thousand
Birr.

4/ The value of contributions of partners
other than cash shall be determined by

the agreement of all the partners and

relevant laws and Regulations.
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43. Rights and Duties of Partners

1/ A partner of a law firm shall have the
following rights:

a) the right to participate and vote in the
meetings of the firm;

b) based on his contribution, to share
profits of the firm or the proceeds of
liquidated assets of the firm at the
time of dissolution;

c) to get information about and follow
up the activities of the law firm;

d) get rights and benefits emanates from

the partnership agreement, this
Proclamation and other relevant laws
or other rights and benefits that

emanate from the nature of the firm;

2/ The partner of a law firm shall have the
following obligations:
firm’s

a) pay the membership

contribution on time;

b) work diligently, at any time, to
materialize and achieve the purpose
of the law firm;

c) refrain from acts that may hamper
discharging his responsibilities and
activities that are detrimental to the
interests of the law firm, whether to

his personal benefit or not; and
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d) Discharge his obligations provided in
the partnership agreement, in this
Proclamation, other relevant laws or
obligations  indicated by the

partnership agreement or emanate

limited

from the nature of

partnerships.

44. Distribution of Profit and L.oss

Unless otherwise provided in the
partnership agreement of the law firm, the
partners of the law firm shall distribute,
among themselves, profit and loss or
proceeds of liquidated assets of the firm at
the time of dissolution in accordance with
the share contributions they hold in the

firm.

45. Change of Partners

1/ Without prejudice to the restrictions
imposed by other laws, a partner who
leaves the firm shall be paid the value of
his share and dividend,;

2/ When a partner of a law firm dies, a
dividend which should have been paid

to him shall devolve to his heirs.

46. Ownership

The owner of a Law Firm shall only be

Advocates who have a valid advocacy license.
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47. Restrictions on Advocates who Work for

Law Firms

1/ An advocate, who is a partner or
employee of a law firm, during the time
of his membership to the partnership or
employment engagement to a specific
law firm, shall be restricted to undertake

the following activities:

a) directly or indirectly, from being a
partner or employee of another law
firm;

b) from directly or indirectly assisting
or collaborating with another law
firm, unless the law firm to which he
is a partner or an employee, with the
view to discharging his assigned firm
duty, authorize him in advance to do
S0;

c¢) from providing advocacy service in
private;

d) receiving advocacy service fee from a
client and use the money for his
personal  benefit  without the
knowledge and permission of the law
firm;

e) engagement in any other business,
either personally or as an employee,
that may contradict with the purpose

and activities of, and creates conflict

with the interests of, the law firm.
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2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (1) of this Article, unless the
client agrees differently, activities

commenced by any partner or employed

advocate prior to engagement with the
law firm shall be completed on the basis
of prior arrangements.

48. Administration of a Law Firm

1/ A Law Firm shall be managed by one or

more managers appointed by the

partners’ decision.

2/ The manager of the law firm shall be
elected from among partners of the law
firm.

3/ The manager of a law firm shall mainly
administer the firm; represent the law

interests and

firm to defend its

discharge the firm’s obligations;
represent the firm; on behalf of the firm
sue, defend, contest, give power of

attorney to an advocate or a third party.

4/ The manager of the law firm and the firm
shall be jointly and severally liable for
the damages caused to third parties by
the actions of the manager while

performing his duty with the view to get

personal gain.

5/ The Law Firm shall be relieved from
liability where the injured party knew of
the fact that the manager who caused
the damage did not have the power to

carry out the undertaking.
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6/ The Law Firm shall be liable for any
obligation except the one stated in Sub-
Articles (4) and (5) of this Article
whether arising out of contract or any

other situation.
49. Responsibilities of the Manager

1/ The manager shall be responsible to
discharge his duties in accordance with
the  partnership  agreement, this

Proclamation and other relevant laws;

2/ The manager of a law firm shall ensure
that the firm discharges its duties and
responsibilities provided in the by-laws
of the partnership, the partnership
agreement, this Proclamation and other
relevant laws;

3/ Without prejudice to the general

provisions of Sub-Articles (1) and (2) of

this Article, the manager shall perform

the following activities:

a) monitor the activities of delivering
the advocacy service by the firm in

general;

b) receive and solve grievances
presented by clients and refer it to
the appropriate body when he finds it
appropriate;

¢) prepare the performance report of
the firm and report it to the

appropriate body;

d) get the firm audited; declare and pay

taxes according to the tax law.
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50. Decisions of the Law Firm

1/ Unless otherwise provided by the firm’s

partnership  agreement or  other
applicable laws, there shall be a quorum
to conduct the general meeting when at
least members who have more than half
of the share attend the meeting;

2/ Unless the partners of the law firm
agreed otherwise, decisions shall be
passed when partners who have at least
60 percent share of the capital of the

firm vote in favour;

3/ Unless the partners of the law firm

agreed otherwise, to amend the
Memorandum of Association of the law
firm 2/3 (two third) of the partners who
attend the meeting shall vote in favour;

4/  Without prejudice to the provisions of
this Article, the law firm may determine
meeting procedures and Internal

Procedure of the law firm by issuing

By-laws.
51. Tax

MIF 09 PPNPGT LCET weY° Héh PNC The payment of tax of any law firm or a

Ahdé.a AN AAFe- UACHST “10C7 partner shall be decided according to
Pravphirl: PPNC WI1T POLONT LPGTA:: relevant tax laws of partnership association.
92, vA®5 ARG avGLN 52. Existence and Dissolution

b/ PPNPGT LCPT vVA®S NHCME 9°T: 1/ A law firm shall not be dissolved because

aop\ PP TFoed YAy @LI° NENET
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of the death of partners, when a partner
leaves the firm, loss of capacity of a
partner or any change that may put the

partners in trouble;
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2/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-

3/

Article (1) of this Article, a law firm

may be dissolved in one of the

following grounds:

a) when the partners agree to dissolve
the law firm;

b) when a court declares the law firm
bankrupt;

c) when the advocacy licenses of all
partners are revoked; or

d) when the number of partners who
have wvalid advocacy license is
reduced to one and it is not possible
to increase the number of partners
who have valid advocacy license at
least to two, within six months.

Notwithstanding the provision of Sub-

Article (2) paragraph (d) of this Article,

if the remaining partner presents his

request to the Attorney General before

the lapse of the six month period and

where the Attorney General finds it

necessary, it may allow the extension of

the six months period by three months;

4/ Unless otherwise provided in Sub-Article

(3) of this Article, the partner shall be
jointly and severally liable with the law
firm for obligation of the law firm
where he continues the operation of the
firm for more than six months after
being aware of the fact that the number
of partner of the partnership reduced to

one;

5/ A law firm, when dissolved, shall be

cancelled from the register;
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6/ Provisions related to the dissolution of
limited liability partnership provided in
the Commercial Code and other laws,
shall apply to govern the dissolution of

a law firm.
53. Liability of the Law Firm and Partners

The law firm shall be liable to clients and
other third parties for damages caused, in
the normal course of service, by advocates
and support staff unless the advocates and
support staff, contrary to the partnership
agreement, committed unacceptable act on
the cases at their hand or failed to discharge
their duties committed

respective or

cheating or deliberately caused damages.

54. Creditors

1/ Creditors who demand payment from the
law firm can exercise their right against

any asset of the firm;

2/ Creditors who demand payment from the
law firm have no right to proceed
against the personal properties of the

partners of the firm.
55. Obligations of a L.aw Firm

Without prejudice to the provisions of this
Proclamation and the provisions of the
Commercial Code with regard to limited

partnership, a law firm has the following

obligations:
1/ The obligation to buy and secure
professional indemnity insurance in

addition to the policies bought by the

partners;
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2/
3/

Keep appropriate books of account;
Keep the confidential information of its
clients;

4/ Get audited by External Auditor annually;

5/ Respect and observe this Proclamation,
other relevant laws and Professional
Code of Conducts; and

6/ Submit, within 30 days of execution,
copies of minutes of amendment of the
partnership agreement to the Attorney

General.

56. Application of Other L.aws

1/ The relevant Commercial Code
provisions on  Limited Liability
Partnership  shall be  applicable

regarding conditions of the departure of
a partner from the law firm and share of
a partner leaving the law firm;
2/ Commercial Code of Ethiopia and other
relevant laws shall be applicable on a
law firm constituted under this
Proclamation as long as they do not
contradict with the nature of the law

firm governed under this Proclamation.
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PART FIVE

AD ACY SERVICE
ADMINISTRATION

ECTI E

THE FEDERAL ADVOCATES’
ASSOCIATION

57. Establishment

1/ The Federal Advocates’ Association,
herein  after called the  “The
Association” is hereby established by
this Proclamation.

2/ The Association has its own legal
personality.

3/ The Association has all licensed federal

advocates and law firms as its members.

4/ Every advocate or law firm shall become
member of the Association without any
precondition when he/it is issued with

the advocacy license.

58. Head Office

The Head Office of the Association shall be
in Addis Ababa and it may open branch
offices in different parts of the Country as

may be necessary.

59. Calling the first General Meeting

1/ The Attorney General shall call the
Association’s  first general meeting
within six months’ of entering into force

of this Proclamation;
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2/ The meeting called pursuant to Sub-
Article (1) of this Article shall nominate

the management of the Association.

60. Budget
1/ The main source of income of the
Association  shall ~ be  periodic

contributions of its members;

2/ Without prejudice to the incomes the
Association may derive from other
sources, it shall get financial and other
supports from the Government until it is
self sufficient.

61. Th rganizational Str re of th
Association
1/ The Association shall have the following
administrative organs:
a) General Meeting;
b) Executive Committee;
¢) President and Vice President;
d) General Secretary; and
e) Other Staff.

2/ The Association may, to discharge its
activities properly, set up committees or
under it as

departments may be

necessary.
62. Powers and Responsibilities of the
Association
The Association shall have the following

powers and responsibilities:

1/ Supervise continuing legal training,
cause the implementation of the

provisions of this Proclamation on
continued legal training;

2/ Accredit those institutions who offer

continuing legal training;
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3/ Take appropriate measures on those
institutions who offer legal training and
violate the provisions of this

Proclamation and other relevant laws;

4/ Issue and implement a Directive on the

payment of tuition related with
continuing legal training;

5/ Prepare and present a Directive
concerning the administration of trust
account to the General Meeting; and
implement same when it is approved;

6/ Cause audit investigation, at any time on
any trust account, to monitor and ensure
whether a trust account is properly
managed;

7/ Receive complaints of clients in relation

account

to  trust management,

interrogate and investigate any person;
8/ Refer cases of mismanagement of trust
account to the Attorney General for

action before the Discipline Committee;

9/ Draft a Directive concerning the usage of
interest and any income generated from
trust account and implement same when

it is approved by the General Meeting;

10/ Perform other activities, in relation to
trust account, given to the Association
in other provisions of this Proclamation;

11/ Offer trainings or cause to be offered
continuing legal training, with the view
to create awareness, on the meaning of
trust account, accounting, reporting and
precautionary measures that have to be

taken in relation to trust account;
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12/ Ensure that the interests of clients are
respected and follow wup whether

advocates”  rights, = which  have

implications on ensuring clients’ rights

as well, have been protected and
respected;

13/ Contribute to the advancement and
development of quality of law

education, rule of law, enforcement of

human rights and the profession of
advocacy service and the Ethiopian
legal system as a whole;

14/ Make study with regard to advocacy
service, implement the study and submit
same to the concerned body and

monitor the implementation;

15/ Monitor whether the members of the
Association are providing advocacy
with  this

service in compliance

Proclamation, other relevant laws and

Directives.
63. Powers and Duties of the General
Meeting

The General Meeting comprises advocates
and law firms licensed pursuant to this
Proclamation and shall have the following
powers and duties:
1/ Appoint or remove the President and Vice
President of the Association;
2/ Approve the Association’s strategic and

annual plan as well as budget;

3/ Determine the amount of membership

contribution;
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4/ Consider and approve the Executive

Committee and External Auditors’

reports;

5/ Decide on issues beneficial to the general
interest of its members and accessibility
of justice;

6/ Appoint External Auditors;

7/ Ensure that decisions given by other
subsidiary organs of the Association are
in compliance with public interest and
the purposes of the Association.

8/ Decide on issues which are not
specifically given to other organs of the
Association;

9/ Appoint Executive Committee members;

10/ Delegate, when it is necessary, its
powers and authorities, partially, to
another organ;

11/ Issue the Memorandum of Association
of the Association amend and approve

same.

64. The Executive Committee

1/ The Association shall have an Executive
Committee which has the power of
execution.

2/ The Executive Committee shall have

seven members.

3/ Members of the Executive Committee

shall be appointed by electing from

members of the General Meeting.
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65. Powers and Duties of the Executive

Committee

The Executive Committee shall have the

following powers and Duties:

1/ Administer the Association;

2/ Call the annual General Meeting of the
Association,;

3/ Execute and cause the execution of the
decisions of the General Meeting;

4/ Perform other tasks assigned to it by the

General Meeting;

5/ Issues employees administrative manual;

6/ Determine the salaries and allowances of
employees;

7/ Control and monitor whether the
President and Vice President perform
their duties and responsibilities

properly.

66. Powers and Duties of the President and

Yice President

1/ The President shall manage the general
business of the Association and is
accountable to the General Meeting and
the Executive Committee;

2/ Without prejudice to the provisions of
Sub-Article (1) of this Article, the
President shall have the following

powers and duties:
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a) on behalf of the Association,

concludes contract, sue, defend;
appoint an advocate, to represent the
Association, who brings an action or
defends the Association or defends
the interests of the Association in
similar ~ matters;  appoint  the
employee of the Association or a
third party to represent the

Association as may be necessary;

b) prepare and submit, to the Executive
Committee, the annual activity plan,
budget, performance and financial

reports;

c) prepare draft Directives necessary for
the functions of the Association and
implement same when approved by

the General Meeting;

d) hire and administer the employees
of the Association based on the
Human Resources Manual of the

Association;

e) perform the activities of the

Association and represent the
Association in its relation with third
parties in accordance with the
Directive given to him by the

Executive Committee;

f) follow up the implementation of the
decisions of the General Meeting and

the Executive Committee;

g) perform other tasks assigned to him
by the General Meeting and the
Executive Committee.
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3/ The Vice President of the Association:
a) act on behalf of the President when
he is absent or unable to discharge

his duties and responsibilities;

b) perform other tasks assigned to him
by the Executive Committee or the

President.

67. The Secretary General

1/ The Secretary General shall be appointed
by the Executive Committee and shall
be accountable to the Executive

Committee and the President.

2/ The Secretary General shall have the
following powers and duties:
a) manage and perform the day to day

activities of the Association;

b) ensure that the minutes of the
General Meeting and the Executive
Committee are properly maintained

and kept;

c/ prepare the agenda of meeting of the
Executive Committee in consultation

with the President;

d/ without prejudice to the power of the

Executive Committee to decide

otherwise, jointly with  other
employees of the Association, open
and transact the bank accounts of the

Association;
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68. Issues to be Decided by _the
Association’s Byv-Laws

ZE. 177104 _o-0m-L£70 0A“200+ F48¢T

A mPAA M0G0 AT Pe- hNLR7Y Organization of the management of the
0Lk AawdC RNAT ARLEP T DALY General Meeting and the Executive
NA TELSTT: TN TS TT AT AaT Committee; their responsibility; about the
WLAEF Pl CCH: PICHE NNAN - president, vice president and other
2C%T: P04 AR AR AhAT Paree Havy employees job, election and meeting
AG AT AY104- 0AD e Tame 2ANIG procedures; durations of the Association’s
i L V7% S Yol - O o o R W 1 2 R, & T/ P different organs and other issues related
Ny eoMm o-Am-L730 LOAGTA:: with powers and duties given to the
Association shall be decided by the by-

laws.

70-0 A%A U-AT SECTION TWO
ea0SF ANHRLC NCE: ADVOCATES’ ADMINISTRATION
BOARD
i, a2y 69. Establishment

5/ eaHT ANTSLC OCE DHY 034 “0CS” 1/ The Advocates’ Administration Board,
AP0 POl (Y APE ILEIA:: herein after called the “The Board” is

hereby established by this Proclamation;
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2/ The Board shall have seven members
comprised of the following bodies
which nominated by the Attorney

General and appionted by the Prime

Minister:

a) Three members from the Advocates’

Association;

b) Two members from the Attorney

General,

¢) One member from the Federal

Supreme Court; and

d) One member from the School of

Law among government

Universities in Addis Abeba.

3/ The term of a Board member shall be
three years and no member shall be

elected for more than two terms;

4/ The Chairperson and Secretary of the
Board shall be elected by the members

from among members of the Board.

70. Powers and Duties of the Board

The Board shall have the following powers

and duties:

1/ Ensure and monitor the legality of
measures taken, and decisions passed,
by the Association as well as the
legality of Directives and other similar
documents issued by the Association;

2/ Investigate and decide up on grievances

decisions of the

raised on the

Association;
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3/ Investigate and decide upon grievances
raised on the decisions of the Discipline
Committee as provided under Article 76
Sub-Article (4), Advocacy Profession
Entrance Qualification Exam
Committee as provided under Article 78
and the Advocacy License evaluation
Committee as provided under Article 80
Sub-Article (1) of this Proclamation;

4/ Cause the production of new evidence,
while investigating the grievance, if it is
convinced that the production of such
evidence would assist justice to prevail;

5/ Remand, for one time, issues, facts or
evidence which were not duly

considered, to the Committees or the

Attorney General mentioned under Sub-

Article (3) of this Article for further

consideration.

6/ Decide, through Directives, on the
professional indemnity insurance that
shall be secured by advocates and law
firms; the amount of fee for advocacy

service and its computation.

71. The Office of the Board and Budget
1/ The Board shall have an office within the

office of the Attorney General.

2/ The employees of the Board shall be
assigned by the Attorney General. The
duties and responsibilities of the office
shall be determined by a Directive to be
issued by the Board.

3/ The allowance that should be paid to the
Board members, while in the

performance of their duty, shall be

covered by the Attorney General.
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4/ The particulars of the administration of
the budget of the Board and allowance
to be paid to its members shall be
determined by a Directive to be issued

by the Attorney General.

72.Procedures and Decision of the Board

1/ The Board shall meet at least four times
within a year;

2/ Without prejudice to the provision of
Sub-Article (1) of this Article, the
chairperson at any time may call an
extraordinary meeting;

3/ The Board shall put a system whereby
the regular personal responsibilities of
its members and their activities as
Board members shall not be affected;

4/ There shall be a quorum to conduct a
meeting when at least five members
attend a meeting;

5/ The Board shall pass decisions by
agreement; when there is no agreement
reached it pass decisions by a majority
vote of members present; In case of tie,
the chairperson shall have a casting
vote;

6/ Without prejudice to the provisions of
this Article, the Board, without

contradicting the provisions of this
Proclamation, may issue a Directive that

determines its Internal Procedure to

conduct business.
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73. An_Appeal from the Decisions of the
Board
A party who has grievance on the
decision given by the Board pursuant to
Sub-Articles (2) and (3) of Article 70 of
this Proclamation may appeal, within 30
days of knowing the decision, to the

Federal High Court.
74. Subsidiaries of the Board

The Advocates’ Discipline Committee;
the Advocacy Profession Entrance
Qualification Exam Committee; and
Advocacy License Evaluation Committee
which are established under this
Proclamation, shall be accountable to the
Board.

75. Establishment of Advocates’ Discipline
Committee and its Structure

1/ The Advocates’ Discipline Committee,
herein after called the “Discipline
Committee,” is hereby established by
this Proclamation;

2/ The Committee shall have seven
members comprised of the following
bodies which nominated by the
institutions and appionted by the
Attorney General:

a) two members from the Attorney

General;

b) four members from Advocates’

Association; and

¢) one member from the Federal

Supreme Court.
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3/ The term of a member shall be two years
and no member shall be elected for

more than two terms;

4/ The Chairperson of the Committee shall
be elected by the members from among
the Committee members;

5/ The Committee shall perform its tasks as
follows:

a) may meet at any time as may be

necessary;

b) there shall be a quorum to conduct a
meeting when more than half of its

members are present;

c) decisions shall be passed by a
majority vote. In case of tie,
however, the Chairperson shall

have a casting vote.

6/ Without prejudice to the provisions of
Sub-Article (5) paragraph (a)-(c) of this
Article, the Committee may issue its

own procedure of meeting.

76. The Powers and Duties of the Advocates’
Discipline Committee

The Committee shall:-

1/ Set a system whereby it can monitor and
ensure the Advocates’ and law firms’
performance is in compliance with

Professional Code of Conduct;
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2/ Investigate complaints, for violation of
this Proclamation and the code of
conduct of advocates, lodged against
advocates and law firms and decide
whether the advocate or the law firm
should be called to defend himself/itself

or not;

3/ If the Committee decides the advocate or
the firm should defend the disciplinary
action and evidence brought against
him/it, it shall send summons to the
advocate or the law firm so that he/it
can submit his/its statement of defense,
in writing, within 30 days;

4/ The Committee shall give its verdict after
examination of the disciplinary charge,
the evidence, and the defense of the

advocate or the firm;

5/ Study and present proposals to the Board
on the way the competence and standard
of conduct of advocates can improve
and develop as well as the dignity of the

advocacy profession is respected.

77. Establishment and _ Structure of the
Profession

Qualification Exam Committee

Advocacy Entrance

1/ The Advocacy Profession Qualification
Exam Committee, herein after called the
Committee” is

“Exam hereby

established by this Proclamation;
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2/ The Exam Committee shall have seven
members comprised of the following
which

bodies nominated by the

institutions and appionted by the
Attorney General:
a) two representatives from the office

of the Attorney General;

b) three members from Advocates’

Association;

¢) one member from the Federal High

Court; and

d) one member from Addis Ababa

University School of Law.

3/ The term of a member of the Exam
Committee shall be two years and no
member shall be elected for more than
two terms;

4/ The Chairperson of the Exam Committee
shall be nominated by Advocate’s
Association;

5/ The meeting of the Exam Committee
shall be conducted as follows:

a) The Committee shall hold its
meeting at any time as may be

necessary;

b) There shall be quorum to conduct a
meeting where more than half of its

members are present; and

c) Decisions shall be passed by a
In case of tie,

shall

majority vote.
however, the Chairperson

have a casting vote.
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78. Powers and Duties of the Exam

Committee

The Exam Committee shall have the

following powers and duties:

1/ In consultation with the Advocacy
License Department of the Attorney
General, prepare advocacy competence
qualification exams and examine
applicants, at least twice a year, at a
place and time agreed;

2/ Determine the procedure and time to
administer the Exam;

3/ Evaluate answers to exams, grade and
determine the pass mark, and publicize
the result;

4/ Give certificate for the applicant who
successfully pass the exam;

5/ Prepare exam procedure Regulation and

implement when accepted by the Board.

79. Establishment and  Structure of

Advocacy License Evaluation
Committee
1/ “Advocacy  License  Evaluation

Committee”, which decides whether

advocacy license should be granted or

not is hereby established by this
Proclamation;

2/ The Committee shall have five members
comprised of the following bodies
which nominated by the institutions and
appionted by the Attorney General:

a) two representatives from the office of

the Attorney General;
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b) two representatives from Advocate’s
Association; and
c) one representative from the Federal

First Instance Court.

3/ The term of a member of this Committee
shall be two years and no member shall
be elected for more than two terms;

4/ The Chairperson of the Committee shall
be nominated by the Attorney General

of the

from among the members

Committee.

80. Powers and Duties of Advocacy License
Evaluation Committee

The Committee:-

1/ After examination of the applicant’s
evidence decide, whether the applicant
should be issued with the license or the
application be rejected;

2/ Cause the appearance of any person and
hear or cause the production of any
evidence to verify that the applicant has

and meets the

a good conduct

requirements of the justice process.

81. Meeting of the Advocacy License

Evaluation Committee

1/ The Committee shall hold its meeting at
any time as may be necessary;

2/ There shall be quorum to conduct a
meeting where more than half of its
members are present;

3/ Decisions shall be passed by a majority
vote. In case of tie, however, the

Chairperson shall have a casting vote.
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4/  Without prejudice to the provisions of
this Article, the Committee may issue

its own meeting procedure.

SECTION THREE
ABOUT ATTORNEY GENERAL

82. Powers and Duties of the Attorney
General

The Attorney General shall have the

following powers and duties:

1/ Issue advocacy license to the person
allowed to have advocacy license, by

Evaluation

Advocacy License

Committee;

2/ Register advocacy license, law firms,
support staff who work with advocates
and law firms; and renew advocacy
license;

3/ Suspend or revoke advocacy license
based on the decisions of the
Advocates’ Discipline Committee;

4/ Collect advocacy license fee or other

payments determined by a Regulation to

be issued pursuant to this Proclamation;

5/ In consultation with the Board and
Association, set standards for the
services offered by advocates and law
firms;

6/ Endeavour to harmonize the system of
the administration of advocacy service

profession at the Federal and Regional

States’ level,
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7/ Investigate complaints for violations of
disciplinary rules brought against any
advocate or law firm and bring

disciplinary action;

8/ Exercise powers and duties entrusted to
it by this Proclamation, a Regulation to
be issued pursuant to this Proclamation

and other relevant law;

9/ Delegate the powers and duties entrusted
to it by this Proclamation, a Regulation
and a Directive to be issued for the
implementation of this Proclamation,
fully or partially, to the Advocates’
Association;

10/ Cause establishment of different

structures and committees to strengthen

the Association; create favorable
conditions in which the Association
establish legal relationship with other
organs;

11/ Provide necessary support on drafting
and ratification of Directives needed for
the implementation of this
proclamation; as well as on drafting and
cause ratification of the necessary new
laws or laws to be amended, on the
advocacy service as a general, that are

initiated by the Association, Board or

other concerning organs.

12/ Provide necessary support to the

Association  to  organize  human

resource; have starting budget and

perform as an organization.
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83.

PART SIX

DISCIPLINARY VIOLATIONS AND

MEASURES
SECTION ONE
ERI DISCIPLINARY

VIOLATIONS AND MEASURES

n Seri Disciplinary Violation:

The following and similar misconducts
provided by the Advocates’ Code of
Conduct, when committed by an advocate
or a law firm, shall be considered as

violation of non serious disciplinary rules:

1/ Refusal to show his/its advocacy license
when requested by a client, a court or a

concerned body;

2/ Failure to inform his/its client, about the
condition and level of the case, when
requested; or mistreat his/its client or

degrade his dignity;

3/ Without good cause, delay and failure to
appear before the court on the date of

appointment;

4/ Failure to pay, repeatedly and on time,

expected payment or membership
contribution for the  Advocates’
Association;

5/ Failure to renew the advocacy license on
time;

6/ Rendering advocacy service without
renewing the advocacy license.

7/ Being employed in a permanent work
without returning the advocacy license

to the license issuing body.
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84. Measures Against Non _ Serious
Disciplinary Violations

1/ The Committee shall give oral warning
to an advocate or a law firm who or
which violates one of the disciplinary
misconducts provided on Sub-Articles
(1) and (2) of Article 83; An advocate
or a law firm, who or which had been
given oral warning twice, shall be
served with a written warning when he

or it violates the rules for the third time;

2/ An advocate or a law firm who or which

violates disciplinary rules provided
under Article 83 Sub-Articles (3) and
(4) shall be served with a written
warning;

3/ An advocate who or a law firm which
violates Article 83 Sub-Articles (5) and
(7) of this Proclamation shall, as the
case may be, fined from Birr Five

Thousand to Birr Seven Thousand.

ECTIONT
SERIOUS DISCIPLINARY VIOLATIONS

AND MEASURES

85. Types of erious Disciplinar

Yiolations

The following and similar misconducts
provided by the Advocates’ Code of
Conduct, when committed by an advocate
or a law firm, shall be considered as

violation of serious disciplinary rules:
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1/

2/

3/

4/

5/

6/

7/

8/

9/

Employ and engage as a law clerk or
advocate’s assistant, persons mentioned
under Article 18 Sub-Article (3) of this

Proclamation;

Failure to declare and get registered
advocate’s assistant and support staff,
employed under him/it, with the
licensing bodys;

Prolonging the disposal time of court
cases by repeatedly applying, without
good for

cause, change of

adjournments;
Rendering advocacy service without
having an office;

Failure to take properly, for reasons other

than those allowed by law, the
mandatory continuing professional legal
training;

Failure to keep the confidentiality of
client’s information;

Refusal to provide pro bono advocacy
service when a case is assigned to him/it
by the concerned body;

Doing advocacy service with the medium
of a intermediary or serving as a

intermediary to other advocates;

Failure to make the contract of advocacy
service with a client in writing, except
provided by Article 23 Sub-Article (1)

of this Proclamation;

10/ Terminating the contract of advocacy

service without good cause or
demanding ,against the will of the
client, additional service fee other than
what is agreed upon on the contract of

advocacy service;



vorte o EEORE

ILuLIML ITWEMIIL DMEALY LTV T o LaUgULL, AUSL . puge

I~}
o)

Ty

T~y

Yy APE AZPx @i O-Ttadho- L0
oOr  Poolr  PATS AL oLy
Py PATSe Nodt  ALILN
PrAPST ANANT ool

N9:Ce L ey AN oAz 1°00m-
KAhAT N7 eolSe R8T (amalk
R0 AAPY o018 @A A1TT T
ava)(C:

PPPIS AT PULLNTA @I PP
Qe AT 18L oPrr Afod
57 oo PlE

ramo- PPNPT &P E LLE 1AL
PP NPGT AIADNT aoQm-T:

PRING 07 “MNLE NA(0 AGCL 0T
ANTIPLANG  had9e  (0JF  (evhé-hC
W O-MJ RTELPT Tl

erNPT  SPLT NVIFo9° U
ACTE @17 ool P AAAE ovAml-:

12 PPNPT  RIAMT Ponhml
2307  APot L9 (AT
A0  Qdeee) T CLNTT 158
A7%.000 oL omI"? ATSLUT
ANAH

MY APE WiPxh 6& KAS a% 700
AIPR (B): (8) AS (B) ORI
VLI PT Now-FAdG:  h&NT  Ph&e
a0 APLPH IC  C1TLLH PEATT
avd AJ°:

nrFPer aar45e mld IC NavavaAmC
0L TMNLE 0714 PLINGT 180
o371 AT8 e 7Ll

11/ Providing advocacy service without
securing insurance policy or renewing
same within the period provided under

Article 33 of this Proclamation;

12/ Try to obtain decisions inappropraitly
from the courts or other decision

making organs who entertain cases;

13/ Handling, with the knowledge, a case
which may potentially cause, or has,

conflict of interest;

14/ Providing advocacy service for the class

which he/it is not licensed for;

15/ Failure to, properly, produce to the court
the evidences of his client or performing
under capacity with the view to make
his client’s case ineffective;

16/ Transfer his/its license to the use of third
parties so that third parties can make use
of it in any way;

17/ Deliberately make his/its pro bono client
lose his case or distort or render the case

ineffective due to negligence;

18/ Committing misconducts in relation to
handling of his/its clients trust account
in violation of obligations specified
under Articles 35 and 36 Sub-Articles
(1), (4) and (5) of this Proclamation;

19/ Rendering his client’s case ineffective
due to unacceptable and inappropriate
relationship  with the opponent’s

advocate or concealing evidence;
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20/ Handling cases which have clearly no
cause of action and receiving fee for

such inappropriate service;

21/ Obtaining advocacy license fraudulently

or using a forged evidence;

22/ In relation to advocacy service, being
found guilty and punished by the court
for breach of trust, fraud,

misrepresentation, forgery, or making

use of such documents or for the act of

theft and similar misconduct;

23/ In relation to advocacy service, produce

forged evidence or cause to be

produced; prepare false witnesses and

get them falsely testify; advise the

accused or defendant not to appear

before the court or cause his
disappearance or advising him to do so;
conceal or destroy an evidence with a
view to denying the opposing party the
opportunity to make use of it and
distortion of justice; and found guity
and convicted with offences related to
similar displinary violation;

24/ Rendering advocacy service, knowingly,
with a license which is not renewed,

suspended or revoked.
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86. Measures Against Serious Disciplinary
Violations

1/ An advocate who or a law firm which is
proved to have violated Sub-Articles
(3)-(5) of Article 83 of this
Proclamation more than two times a
year; or an advocate or a law firm who
or which violated one of the disciplinary
rules provided under Sub-Articles (1)-
(7) of Article 85 of this Proclamation,

shall be fined from Birr Seven
Thousand Five Hundred to Fifteen
Thousand;

2/ An advocate or a law firm who or which
violated one of the disciplinary rules
provided under Sub-Articles (8)-(13) of
Article 85, shall be fined from Birr
Twenty Thousand to Thirty Thousand;

3/ The license of an advocate or certificate
of registration of a law firm who or
which violated one of the disciplinary
rules provided under Sub-Articles (14)-
(20) of Article 85 of this Proclamation,
shall be, as the case may be, suspended

up to Six months;

4/ The license of an advocate or certificate
of registration of a law firm who or
which violated Sub-Articles (21) — (24)
of Article 85 of this Proclamation shall

be revoked,;
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5/ The license of an advocate or certificate
of registration of a law firm who has
been punished twice in five years as
provided under Sub-Articles (1) and (2)
of this Article shall be suspended for a
period of six months to one year if he or
it is found violating another similar

serious disciplinary rule.

6/ The license of an advocate or certificate
of registration of a law firm, who or
which has been disciplined twice within
Seven years for disciplinary measures
provided under Sub-Article (3) of this
Article, shall be revoked if he or it is
found violating another similar serious
disciplinary rule;

7/ Being punished for violation of

disciplinary rules shall not be a ground

for exemption from criminal liability.

SECTION THREE

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI
PERIOD OF LIMITATION, APPEAL
AND CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT

87. Disciplinary Proceedings and Period of

Limitation

1/ The procedure and how disciplinary
proceedings are conducted shall be
governed by a Directive to be issued by
the Board,;

2/ Charges brought in violation of non
serious disciplinary rules shall be barred
if not brought in one year from the date

of the commission of the misconduct;
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3/ Charges brought in violation of serious
disciplinary rules shall be barred if not
brought in two years from the date of

the commission of the misconduct.

88. Appeal

1/ A party who has grievance against the
decision of the Discipline Committee
may lodge an appeal to the Board within
Thirty days of receiving the copy of the
decision;

2/ The proceedings of an appeal shall be
governed by the regular criminal appeal
procedure;

3/ A party who has grievance over the
decision of the Board for mistake of law
may apply to the Federal High Court
within 30 days of receiving the copy of

the decision.

89. Criminal Punishment

An advocate who or a law firm which has
committed an act under the provisions of
this Proclamation shall be punished by the
relevant criminal law provided that such

acts fulfills the ingredients of the crime.



orte o o U ozm oxoe o

FRUVUAER e

TuLvtv LUs e o fauguot, SUsl ..puge

70:0 AFA At

QA avpg

1. LomOPP° WO hdidAl

b/

€/ Povf9® Ak~

I3
1o

Y APES OAPE
LIS avavl PP

w1 om

aw/sA (N0e:

PL.0TA7 P4 ¢1Pm mlyY oL9°
PrNPs CCHT PPEATYTT G
AT%0LHATS Vads AT7%.00A0NT

aomPP LFAA::

PoPCllm ASNTA7
+0% S AllJo- APCO PUUTA0-
PNET Rl QU-at Yoo (154 Jo-::

. PomAPP CYhT

b/ hooph\F

mNy oLy PrNPs LCEF
Caov(P9° A LJo7 ASOTA7 HN%o-
ePcan:

PLNTA7 HN%0-9° ANLAL VT 01T o
amPAL 00 w7 0L AA
Porovalrto- KA QAN @ AL
ANTEPT RT9.07 PRACIA:

PLOTA7 F1%0-9° PmPAL 0PN h
ol Pwmmantao? AN A0TCPT
nrPNAs  hooAWET  ORhA 0779010
ANAL@T PPCavl NLRLT AA P4el:
hehC e A7%040 A.o07 LFAA::

SECTION FOUR

REINSTATEMENT

90. Procedure of Reinstatement Application

1/ An advocate or a law firm who or which
is punished for serious violation of
disciplinary rules as provided under this
Proclamation, Regulations and
Directives to be issued there under, shall
have the right to apply for reinstatement
and his or its name deleted from the
register of disciplinary measures;

2/ A reinstatement application shall be
submitted to the Discipline Committee
two years after the completion the

disciplinary measure.

91. Procedure of Reinstatement

1/ The advocate or a law firm seeking a

reinstatement  shall submit  his/its
application to the Discipline
Committee;

2/ The Discipline Committee, if it finds it
necessary, shall refer the application to
the Attorney General or other concerned
body for its opinion on the application;
and

3/ The Discipline Committee may strike the
disciplinary measure record from the
register after, physically interrogating
the applicant and receiving the opinion
of the Attorney General or the

concerned body and due examination of

the case.
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92. Effects of Reinstatement

1/ The record of the discipline measure
taken against the applicant advocate or
law firm shall be removed from the
register;

2/ The record shall not be mentioned in any
kind of decision; if his/its advocacy
license was revoked, it shall be
returned, on condition of taking the
professional competency exam given to
his class of license and satisfies the
requirements of this Proclamation;

3/ Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-
Article (2) of this Article, any advocate
or a law firm whose license was
revoked for violation of serious

disciplinary rules provided under Sub-

Articles (21) — (24) of Article 85; or one

who is punished for violation of the

criminal law for similar acts; or one
who is punished for violation of the
anti- corruption law related with the
advocacy service he renders; or one who
is found guilty and punished for
intentional crimes punishable by ten
years Or more rigorous imprisonment

shall not get back his license and engage

in advocacy service thereafter.
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93.

94.

9s.

96.

Orders of the Discipline Committee

When the Discipline Committee decides on
the reinstatement of an advocate or a law
firm, it may order the reinstated advocate
or law firm, for a specified period, to
render free public service and pro bono

advocacy service.

Scope of application

The provisions of this Proclamation related
with reinstatement shall also apply to
advocates who had been punished for
violation of serious disciplinary rules
before the coming in to force of this

Proclamation.

Reinstatement and Non Serious
Disciplinary violations

The record of an advocate or a law firm,
who was punished for violation of non-
serious disciplinary rules shall be removed
or cancelled from the register after one year
without the need for him or it to lodge an

application for reinstatement.

PART SEVE
MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS

Equivalence Evaluation

Anyone who has got first degree in law

from a recognized foreign Higher
Education Institution and is applying for
grant of advocacy license shall bring
Equivalence Evaluation of his degree from

a concerned organ.



vorte - - 2w e msecan

FRUVUAER e

TuLvtv LUs e o fauguot, SUsl ..puge

IZ. 205 wavd P @ Nt ANY

b/

&/

T}
=

POLLOTCT  9°hC 0T LUTT  APE
ATINE09° L7 A.LON LTAAN::

mPAL 0PN 2 OCS AS “7104 (1Y
AP CTOANWFO7 2AMT WS AT
ATINLADP° PoLLNTAT @7
ALom LFAA::

avav/,

. 18P £FILPT

b/

&/

0CS AT 104 (OHY APE aow/l |
eTANTe-7 420C A DAdrt Qvat
Qoo @O LALNNA-::

NCS AT 104 5241 Fo7 Anhshlr
LN mPAL 020 A 010C KT
ow/ll PrNPET  GPL ROANT RS
AR .C 76877 LPrad::

MY APE WiP& &0 AL Ctlovall7
ANCS tmé PP PPANPT oo g
a ). f 4G bl AT Ca(BT
L07A7 0% w1104 ATHY
DALY aonlhl NE aoPrT NCS
a.on7 NA°N T Yoo AN,
Ua790 @f9° ok AT%T oL
D104 LOTAAGA::  mPAL 020 h2
M4 AMYT DAL A0
Aaoo@a)-: SnJ-TAN: ANd.AL 1o Ndw
Lalle7  AC&E  LonsSA oLy
polaovA-Ta+ RNA A79.00L8 PLCIA::

o0

97. Power to issue Regulations and

Directives

1/ The Council of Ministers may issue
Regulations for the implementation of
this Proclamation;

2/ The Attorney General, the Board, and the
Association may issue Directives to
exercise the powers and duties assigned

to each of them in this Proclamation.

98. Transitory Provisions

1/ The Board and Association overtake
within two years the power and duties
provided to them as per this
Proclamation.

2/ The Attorney General shall continue to
manage the business of licensing and
administration of the advocacy service
until the Board and the Association,
pursuant to this Proclamation, overtake
their responsibility;

3/ The Accountability of both or one of the
Advocacy Profession Entrance

Qualification Exam Committee and

Advocates Discipline Committee that

are provided in Article 74 of this

Proclamation shall be transferred to the

Association within five years, when the

Board decides the Association is

capable of receiving these duties. The

Attorney General follows up whether

the Association performs these duties

other

takes or make

properly;
concerning organ to take appropriate

measure;
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4/ The Board may decide and transfer at
any time the accountability of the
Advocacy License Evaluation

Committee provided in Article 74 of

this Proclamation to the Association,

when the Association is capable of

performing the duties.

5/ When the Attorney General confirms the
Association is organized and capable of
receiving duties, it may transfer by
enacting Directives, the whole or some
of duties provided under Article 82 Sub-
Articles (1) - (4) and (6) of this
Proclamation. After transferring these
duties, Attorney General shall follow-up
and audit whether these duties properly
performed; as well as take or make
other take

concerning organ to

appropriate measure;

6/ Cases pending before the coming into
force of this Proclamation shall be
decided in accordance with the then

valid laws.

99. Repealed and Inapplicable Laws

1/ The Federal Courts Advocates Licensing
and Registration Proclamation

No0.199/2000 is hereby repealed.

2/ Any Proclamation, Regulation, Directive,
or practice which is inconsistent with
this Proclamation shall not be applicable
on  matters

covered under this

Proclamation.
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100. Laws whose Applicability shall

Continue

1/ Regulations and Directives which were
issued based on The Federal Courts’
Advocates Licensing and Registration
Proclamation No0.199/2000 shall
continue to apply as long as they are not
inconsistent with this Proclamation and
replaced by other Regulations and
Directives.

2/ The provisions of Regulations and

Directives cited under Sub-Article (1) of

this Article, until they are amended or

replaced, shall, as the case may be, be

applicable on law firms.

101. Effective Date of this Proclamation

This Proclamation shall enter in to force on
the date of publication in the Federal
Negarit Gazette.

Done at Addis Ababa on this 5" Day of
August,2021

SAHLEWORK ZEWDE
PRESIDENT OF THE FEDERAL
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF
ETHIOPIA
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